

No. 20-3425

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *ex rel.* THOMAS PROCTOR,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois  
No. 3:11-CV-03290-RM-TSH  
The Honorable Judge Richard Mills

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND REVERSAL**

Jacklyn DeMar  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND  
1220 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 501 Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 296-4826  
Fax: (202) 296-4838  
jdemar@taf.org

David W.S. Lieberman  
Whistleblower Law Collaborative LLC  
20 Park Plaza, Ste. 438  
Boston, MA 02116-4334  
Phone: (617) 804-6401  
david@thomasdurrell.com

Michael I. Behn  
Daniel Hergott  
BEHN & WYETZNER,  
CHARTERED 17 N. State Street,  
Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60602  
mbehn@behnwyetzner.com  
dhergott@behnwyetzner.com  
Phone: 312.629.0000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3425

Short Caption: United States of America ex rel. Proctor, et al. v. Safeway Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Knowledge Under The FCA Comprises Three Distinct States of Mind: Actual Knowledge, Reckless Disregard, and Deliberate Ignorance .....	3
A. Congress Amended the FCA in 1986 to Reach Both Objective and Subjective Mental States .....	4
B. Courts Have Appropriately Recognized that the FCA Includes Three Distinct Mental States .....	7
C. A Court Cannot Ignore Evidence of Subjective Intent Under the Actual Knowledge and Deliberate Ignorance Standards .....	10
D. Under the FCA, Guidance Need Not Be Binding to Adequately Warn A Defendant That Its Conduct Violates the Law .....	12
II. <i>Safeco</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Alter The Meaning Of “Knowingly” Under The FCA .....	17
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crane Helicopter Ser., Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 410 (1999) .....	8
<i>Halo Electronics., Inc. v. Pulse Electronics., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct 1923 (2016) .....	3, 22
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	7
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	2, 13, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Chilcott v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-4018, 2013 WL 5781660 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2013) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Phalp v. Lincare Holdings, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 38 v. C.W. Roen Const. Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 17, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Streck v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 491 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18, 20
<i>United States ex. rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1769-M, 2016 WL 3571329 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2016) .....	19



*United States v. Advance Tool Co*, 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995)..... 10

*United States v. Aerodex, Inc.*, 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 4, 11

*United States v. Allergan, Inc.*, 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 17, 20

*United States v. Coop. Grain & Supply Co.*, 476 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1973) ..... 4

*United States v. Ekelman & Associates, Inc.*, 532 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 4

*United States v. King Vassel*, 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9

*United States v. Krizek*, 111 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 7, 19

*United States v. Mead*, 426 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 4

*United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp*, 555 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10

*United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.*, 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12, 20

*United States v. Taber Extrusions, LP*, 341 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) ..... 9

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3729 (1986)..... 5

31 U.S.C.A. § 3729..... 1, 4, 5

**Other Authorities**

132 Cong. Rec. S11244 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986)..... 7

H. Rep. 99-660 (June 26, 1986)..... 6, 12

*Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019*..... 11

Justice Manual §1-20.201 ..... 14

S. Rep. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 ..... passim
